consistent with that of the Group. The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is based on a

number of assumptions, estimates, uncertainties and currently available information. Accordingly,

the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does not purport to describe the actual assets and

liabilities of the Group that would have been attained had the Transaction been completed on 31

December 2018 nor purport to predict the future assets and liabilities of the Group.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with i) the

audited consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2018

dated 21 February 2019, and (ii) other financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

III – 5

2. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities of The Group

as at 31 December 2018

The Group’s
assets and

liabilities as at
31 December

2018
Pro forma
adjustment

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Statement of
Assets and

Liabilities of the
Group as at
31 December

2018
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Note 3(i) Note 3(ii)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 3,894,419 – 3,894,419
Investment properties 30,293 – 30,293
Prepaid land lease payments 394,497 – 394,497
Intangible assets 1,797,675 – 1,797,675
Investment in a joint venture 28,517 – 28,517
Investments in associates 34,792 – 34,792
Trade receivables 91,596 – 91,596
Other assets 132,657 – 132,657
Time deposits 1,433,142 – 1,433,142
Deferred tax assets 186,576 – 186,576

8,024,164 – 8,024,164

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 350,083 – 350,083
Trade receivables 290,183 – 290,183
Prepayments and other receivables 490,462 – 490,462
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 544,593 – 544,593
Investments in principal guaranteed deposits 664,780 – 664,780
Time deposits 683,863 – 683,863
Cash and cash equivalents 1,544,354 – 1,544,354

4,568,318 – 4,568,318

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade payables 1,354,766 – 1,354,766
Customers’ deposits, other payables and accruals 719,515 556 720,071
Contract liabilities 782,389 – 782,389
Interest-bearing bank loans 321,646 – 321,646
Tax payable 59,991 – 59,991

3,238,307 556 3,238,863

NET CURRENT ASSETS 1,330,011 (556) 1,329,455

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 9,354,175 (556) 9,353,619

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

III – 6

The Group’s
assets and

liabilities as at
31 December

2018
Pro forma
adjustment

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Statement of
Assets and

Liabilities of the
Group as at
31 December

2018
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Note 3(i) Note 3(ii)

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Interest-bearing bank loans 3,721,241 – 3,721,241
Long-term payables 727,970 – 727,970
Deferred tax liabilities 280,114 – 280,114

4,729,325 – 4,729,325

NET ASSETS 4,624,850 (556) 4,624,294

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

III – 7

3. Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Group

(i) For the purpose of the preparation of the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement

of assets and liabilities, the balances are extracted from the audited consolidated

financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2018 dated 21

February 2019.

(ii) The adjustment represents the estimated legal and professional fees and other direct

expenses directly attributable to the Transaction of approximately RMB556,000. This